TOWN OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION NO. 2024-15

Resolution Authorizing a Special Charge for Garbage and Recycling Collection Services for Tax Year 2024

The Town Board of the Town of Buchanan, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, by this resolution, adopted on proper notice with a quorum and roll call vote of a majority of the Town Board present and voting hereby resolves and orders as follows:

WHEREAS, the Town of Buchanan Town Board has determined that due to budgetary constraints it is necessary to impose the cost of residential garbage and recycling collection on those properties which are provided such service; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Buchanan is authorized to collect the cost of such services by imposition of a special charge pursuant to 66.0627, Wis. Stats;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Buchanan that a special charge for the collection of residential garbage and recycling is hereby imposed on all dwellings per Chapter 450 of the Code of the Town of Buchanan in which the Town provides for the collection of residential garbage and recycling in the sum of One Hundred and forty-five and 57/100ths Dollars (\$145.57) per dwelling unit. The Town Treasurer is authorized to collect the appropriate fee by placing this special charge on the 2024 tax bill for collection with real estate taxes. This special charge is not payable in installments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if the full amount of the special charge is not timely paid the unpaid special charge shall be considered delinquent and shall become a lien on the property as of the date of delinquency and shall be included in the current or next tax roll for collection and settlement by the Town of Buchanan under Chapter 74, Wis. Stats. No public hearing and notice of public hearing was required regarding this special charge.

This Resolution shall take effect the day after passage and publication according to law.

Adopted this the 19th day of November, 2024.

wseph Coenen, Town Chairperson

ATTEST:

Cynthia Sieracki, Clerk

Motion to Approve Resolution No. 2024-15 made by:

Votes:

Title	Name	Aye	Nay	Other
Supervisor I	Lawrence			
Supervisor II	Knuppel			
Supervisor III	Kavanaugh			
Supervisor IV	Meyer			
Chairperson	Coenen			

Posted: November _____, 2024

Motion to Approve Resolution No. 2024-15 made by:

Votes: Meye	/ Kavana	ich		
Title	Name	Aye	Nay	Other
Supervisor I	Lawrence			X
Supervisor II	Knuppel	X		
Supervisor III	Kavanaugh	X		
Supervisor IV	Meyer	X		
Chairperson	Coenen	X		

Posted: November <u>QQ</u> 2024